501950592 06/11/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Michael A. Davis	01/01/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Advanced Technology International USA, LLC	
Street Address:	2733 W. Carmen Ave.	
City:	Milwaukee	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53209	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6374528

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (414)276-0458

 Phone:
 414-276-5800

 Email:
 mws@wbb-law.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Mark W Siler

Address Line 1: 700 N. Water Street, Suite 1500
Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark W. Siler

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment of Patent - FULLY EXECUTED (00290712) (1)#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent - FULLY EXECUTED (00290712) (1)#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patent - FULLY EXECUTED (00290712) (1)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 028351 FRAME: 0576 OF \$40.00 63/4528

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT (this "Assignment") is made as of the 1st day of January, 2012, by MICHAEL A. DAVIS ("Assignor"), to ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL USA, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("Assignee").

RECITAL

Assignee and Assignor are parties to a Membership Interest Purchase Agreement dated January 1, 2012 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Membership Interest (as defined in the Agreement) of Assignor. Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute such instruments as Assignee may reasonably request in order to assign, transfer, grant, convey, assure and confirm to Assignee and its successors and assigns, or to aid and assist in the collection of or reducing to possession by Assignee of, the Patent (as defined below).

In accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under Assignor's patent listed on Schedule A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Patent").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of the Patent, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Patent, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment of Patent not been made. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has good and marketable title to the Patent and such Patent is being transferred free and clear of all liens and encumbrances. Further, Assignor represents and warrants that the Patent does not infringe on the intellectual property rights of any other party.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Patent shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

This Assignment shall be subject to that certain License Agreement dated June 6, 2006 between Assignor, as the Licensor, and O.F. Mossberg & Sons, Inc., as the Licensee, as amended by that certain Amendment to License Agreement dated June 1, 2008; and, the Assignor retains

444609v2

all royalty payments made to Assignor by O.F. Mossberg & Sons, Inc. under the aforesaid License Agreement. The Assignee, its successors and assigns, does agree to honor the Assignor's rights to the economic benefits of the aforesaid License Agreement; and, therefore agrees not to take any action (or fail to take any action) which would result in an amendment, modification or termination of the Patent or the License Agreement or would otherwise effect the rights of the Assignor to the economic benefits of the aforesaid License Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment of Patent as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Michael A. Davis

444609v2

SCHEDULE A

Registered Patent

U.S. Patent Number 6,374,528

Issue Date: 4/23/2002

444609v2

PATENT REEL: 028351 FRAME: 0579

RECORDED: 06/11/2012